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TEST PLAN (SAFETY)
[1] ®&RE & Product

B 5% fERE £ B B Rev0

Product Date

ETILA iBES
Model Job-
Number

EIEER HERIEEE | MEALKE sAFETY
Input Rating Kind of Job
B miEs
Kind of Product
A—H— BLE
Manufacturer Contact
(Applicant) Person
S E
Product
Summary
HRREA
Composition
*EUT for Testing

*

[2] WA Applicable Standard Oy Oy

(:EF## Applicable Standards)
HEHGOER., RUHERMEEEL-REEERLTCERT 5.

[2)HREREL SAFETY
oEC 60204-1:2016(Ed.6.0) oEN 60204-1:2018 oJIS B 9960-1:2019
Safety of machinery-Electrical equipment of machines Part 1: General requirements
oNFPA79:2021 Electrical Standard for Industrial Machinery

olEC 61010-1:2010+A1:2016 oEN 61010-1:2010+A1:2019 oUL oCSA

oJIS C 1010-1:2019 *MOD IEC:2016
Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory use —
Part 1: General requirements

olEC 62368-1:2018 (Ed.3.0) oEN 62368-1 (oUL / oCSA) oJIS C 62368-1:2018 *MOD IEC:2014
Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment-Part 1: Safety requirements

"% TANT SRR ERARBORFRITEERELHT 5,
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[3] REBHER SAFETY Testing

NO.STP-FSreeex

XOE O3EZS

(1) ®&HE Safety Test

(D $R#& I8 B standards Items
FHERIEE Test ltems M7 Contents T [ 610101 | *60204-1 |
O4v7"yhakE& Power Input Test O 5.1.3c) | A2
O EFRRER Earth Leakage Test O 6.3.1/.2 | A5IA6
ORE EFRER Heating Test O 10. A.26A
OB ETRER Residual Voltage Test O 6. A4 18.5
E | OR#E7-2E@EAER Earth Continuity Test O 6524 | A9JAI0 | 18.2
R ORER TS VAR O 6.525 | A.10 18.2
Continuity of Protective Bonding Circuit 6.5 A.11/A.12
OftEESRER  Electric Strength Test O 6.8 A.18 18.4
ORESER  Temperature Test O 10.4 -
O#eZEHER Insulation Resistance Test O - - 18.3
Oxvya—Y v—mIM%EEER Enclosure rigidity O 7. A.16
OS5 EfEMRER High Pressure Leakage O 11.7.2 A3l
OEREI-M B ER Cord Physical Test O 6.10.2 A.19
OEEEHER Sound Pressure Test O 125.1 A.35
OZREMHAER  Stability Test O 7.4 A.20A
; O%TEE  Drop Test O 8.3 A.21B
O/ LIFRUH#EREFS S ERLifting & Carrying O 75 -
CIE2ER 4+ (F5088 wall Mounting O 7.6 A.20A
OF R At ER Marking Durability O 5.3 A3
| OL—%/LEDNI—IRE Laser Power Test O 12.6 -
5 | O%s A 7—HIE UV Power Test a 12.3 -
# OEBEMET#RAIZE lonizing Radiation Test O 12.2.1 A.33
% | OFEFEEIEHEESER Function Test O 15, - 18.6
D 'OE—#EEHHER Single Fault Test O 4.4 Al
ta OnNyT)— Battery Test | 13.2.2 A.37

¥Clause Form No. : TABEL (IEC 61010-1:2010+A1:2016

“TRF

No. IEC61010_1K)

4.4
5.1.3c)
5.3

6.2

6.
6.3.2
6.5.2.2
6.5.2.3
6.5.2.4
6.5.2.5
6.5.2.6
6.5.4
6.5.6
6.7

6.7

6.7
6.7.2.2
6.8
6.10.2
7.

7.4

8.2

8.3

OA.1:
OA.2:
OA.3:
OA.4:
[JA.5:
[JA.6:
OA.7:
[JA.8:
OA.9:

[OJA.10:
OA.11:
OA.12:
[OA.13:
OA.14:
[JA.15:
[JA.16:
OA17:
[JA.18:
OJA.19:
[JA.20:

Testing in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION
Mains supply
Durability of markings
List of ACCESSIBLE parts
Values in NORMAL CONDITION
Values in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION
Cross-sectional area of bonding conductors
Tightening torque test
Bonding impedance of plug connected equipment
“ of permanently connected equipment

Transformer PROTECIVE BONDING screen
Protective impedance

Current- or voltage-limiting device

Insulation requirements- Block diagram of system
Insulation requirements Clearances & Creepages

“  *Mechanical resistance to shock & impact

Reliability of potted components

Dielectric strength tests

Cord anchorage

Protection against mechanical HAZARDS

[JA.20A: Stability
[JA.21A: ENCLOSURE rigidity test
[JA.21B: Drop test

9.

9.3.2
9.4

9.5
10./10.2
10.5.2
10.5.3
10.5.3.2)
8.
11.7.2
11.7.3
12.2.1
12.2.1.3
12.5.1
12.5.2
13.2.2
14.3
4.4.2.7
4.4.2.7
14.8
Annex
H

0OA.22
[JA.23
0OA.24
0OA.25

: Protection against the spread of fire

: Constructional requirements

: Limited-energy circuit

: Equip. containing using flammable liquids

[OA.26A/B: Temperature Measurements

OA.27:
[JA.28:
[OJA.29:
A.30:
[JA.31:
[OJA.32:
[A.33:
[JA.34:
[OA.35:
[A.36:
OA.37:
[A.38:
0OA.39:
[JA.40:
OJA.41:
OA.42:

0A.43:

Resistance to heat of non-metallic ENCL.
Insulating Materials

Vicat softening test (ISO 306)
Mechanical resistance to shock & impact
Leakage and rupture at high pressure
Leakage from low-pressure parts

lonizing radiation

Equipment not intended to emit radiation
Sound level

Ultrasonic pressure

Batteries and battery charging
Overtemperature protection devices
MAINS transformer

MAINS transformer *Overload tests
Circuits used to limit TRANS.OVER-VOL.
Qualification of conformal coating for
protection against pollution

Additional or special tests conducted

{%#% Remarks

*Report Form:

[SAFETY TEST-DATA REPORT |

provided by FSS.

217




SAFETY EVALUATION
IEC 61010-1/ EN 61010-1

NO.STP-FSreeex

Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory use

Part 1: General requirements

Tests performed (name of test and test clause):

4.4 Single fault condition tests

5.1.3c) Mains supply (Input test)

5.3 Durability of markings

6.2 Determination of accessible parts

6.3.1 Values in normal condition

6.3.2 Values in single fault condition

6.5.2.2 Cross-sectional area of bonding conductors
6.5.2.3 Tightening torque test

6.5.2.4 Bonding impedance of plug connected equipment
6.5.2.5 Bonding impedance of permanently connected equipment
6.5.2.6 Transformer protective bonding screen

6.5.4 Protective impedance

6.5.6 Current or voltage limiting device

6.7 Clearances and creepage distances

6.8 Dielectric strength tests

6.8.2 Humidity preconditioning

6.10.2 Cord anchorage

7 Protection against mechanical hazards

8 Mechanical resistance to shock and impact

9 Protection against the spread of fire

9.4 Limited-energy circuit

9.5 Requirements for equipment containing or using
flammable liquids

10 Temperature measurements

11 Protection against hazards from fluids

12.2.1  lonizing radiation
12.5.1 Sound level
13.2.2 Batteries

14.3 Over-temperature protection devices

14.6 Mains transformer tested outside equipment
(4.4.2.6 &4.4.2.7)

14.8 Transient overvoltage limiting devices

Summary of compliance with National Differences:

List of countries addressed: N/A
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BREHEBRIER - 5% (FBREIR) - HIEEE +RE IEC 61010-1 [THEIC
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(1) JRRFERR
B MR EFERTIAICLELHEINSIUVRLICEHT IR TOBEEEEZHERT S,
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%Emﬂ‘éumb\ ZEB SR DBRENIRERE (ERARKKEE) LA DIREE,
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o ik
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HEMBLUAL., BEHROBENRERE (EARKEE) LRI DERIET 5,
2) BEXEZYT BIGAICIRYAF TS,
3) RAAMCEUTZERBERMIZEGLL. ZLHoDERELZATET 5, EREERRE O EUOEESILER
BECRETHETHIETITO.
4) BETHICESLHWMGEIXRAMNICHERIBRIBRTITEY S,
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(6) BRHUEERER
B ETEREV. NHERARKF CTERAGLETSY . AaRI2AELVIFFOEREEE IS T H1RE
oHEBREE  XANL—CF ORI —TF
ok TERYIMAEZFEAL. YIML-BREASSHEXXIZIONEDEEZAORI—TTAET
%, (TS, 755 &iBEGNDEZ)
oF|EEHE
DEERIE. SHERICIIEREFTER CLHESZE, (@—Faror247)
2)Z DD ERR (X 10 RICBRLATEE THELESIE,

(7) ¥R ARER
o HH: AR BER ERIE TR EIIZH T,
DEEBRANEET—RABIZEDKLWHERENHINAET S,
A AREL R EBEET —ABIZE DS WHERENHIMNAET S,
o HEREE LCRA—4— BEi. XIAORI—T
.ﬁlf
DNRESHRDEREEHL. AN (L, NERUBBET7 —RAMBICLCRA—F—ZEHL. L, NENEN
HEBS=EFATET D,
DR FIEELRERET—ARBICEEE. XIAORa—T#EH LT, EEZEAIEL.
RIZLCRA—A—Z1ERHL . HEBSEFRITET 5.
o EEE (AITE)

(8) REEMKIGTFHER
e HM: AT FURAD B TREERIZEMIFEF DL BBAIL TETISGEIC. THHREERDEHN
HRETETLSIHIRIIT 5,
o REREEE  MLYRSA/N\—
o5k REEKIHEFEEREL TSR TIADMEAIL TRUDEEEEITS,
oF|EEME: MAULDRIT, RIER. RUIFSLULU LA ESZE,

(0) RET7—RBEHER

o HH HAFREL R BN D ERBROB. EREREEFTEIRI CENTEEINERILT 5.

o R E REEBHRSE
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60
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(11) WEERER
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o ik RRESE
o | EHLAE
1) BERRAFEERA., B AIEEIZE>TLVENZ S,
2) EEELLLIBEINM, To/A—Uv(THNE,
3) EMHEMMNHFRMLULETHY . NFERDOEZMNMEGL TR E,
4) N)T7HMEELIZY. pHATZYUL TR E,
5) HEENROHTVWDIEEERE., AIFHNAELLTLVENIE,
6) KXRDENYERRTDLIGEBEIEIE,

(15) BEEHER
e B EUTHABIREFECTLANILTREEZHRATHI5E . REMRGESLARILEHELTRIET 5,
o BRI IE R EET (A THIE)
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METRET D, AIERFHEIEL. HAE15 M.
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e HH: BEBRI—FHE LUEAT T3 E DREE,

O RERIEE T aT IR —IL- AT IAYF - FILIRS A 18—

o Hik:
DRREDRRNBTZRRT 5,
2)a—F#FTEUTOR(Z, B3RS FHLAD . RIZKR1ITTRIED A T25H1TS,

BEEHBRLFELLLLGVARICTHE—EIZEIK. ZOERICRIITTRTEDOMNLIZF1H5EMA S,

o EE A
Da—FAEELTLVENIE,
2)a—FARFARIZ2ZMMZEBZ THEEHLTLVELIE,
3)A—KRT7UhDr—TILEFHEDAH T TWBERRIZ, OFT ADEBFMNERNIE,
4)ERAEBS IR EERA . RLELVLEDLTLVENE,
S)BREDEARAZIZTHT. THERERIZITL. BT,

(17) ¥EERTEESR SR DIRTE
oHI:THRIEEIZSHISHL,
o AEREE
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(19) B EFRUEFLDBRIREK
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o HEBREE B (EUTEEDNIENEE) XEUTZEH4ENEE
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oFI TR HE
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2)ELTEUTHA LN &,
) KAZLR. Elh., ZDMOEIRMNLENIE,
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